

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

3M COMPANY; ARIZANT HEALTHCARE, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GEORGE AMADOR,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
KASDIN M. MITCHELL  
EVELYN BLACKLOCK  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 389-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

February 7, 2022

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Legal Background .....	3
B. Factual Background .....	6
C. Proceedings Below.....	11
1. Plaintiffs’ Theories of General Causation and Expert Evidence .....	11
2. 3M’s Motions to Exclude Expert Evidence.....	12
3. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision .....	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	17
I. The Eighth Circuit’s “So-Fundamentally- Unsupported” Standard Of Admissibility Defies This Court’s Precedents And Rule 702. .....	19
II. The Eighth Circuit’s Insufficiently Deferential Standard Of Appellate Review Defies This Court’s Decision In <i>Joiner</i> . .....	28

III. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle To Review Two Important Questions. ....	31
CONCLUSION .....	37
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, <i>Amador v. 3M Co.</i> , No. 19-2899 (Aug. 16, 2021) .....	App-1
Appendix B	
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, <i>Amador v. 3M Co.</i> , No. 19-2899 (Nov. 9, 2021) .....	App-46
Appendix C	
Memorandum, United States District Court for the District of Minnesota, <i>In re     Bair Hugger Forced Air Warming Devices     Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 15-2666 (July 31, 2019).....	App-47
Appendix D	
Order, United States District Court for the District of Minnesota, <i>In re Bair     Hugger Forced Air Warming Devices     Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 15-2666 (Dec. 13, 2017).....	App-101
Appendix E	
Relevant Rule .....	App-134
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	App-134

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alaska Rent-A-Car, Inc.</i> <i>v. Avis Budget Grp., Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Baker v. Dalkon Shield Claimants Tr.</i> , 156 F.3d 248 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	28
<i>Bonner v. ISP Techs., Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>City of Pomona v. SQM N. Am. Corp.</i> , 750 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2014).....	26, 27
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edmonds v. Ill. Cent. Gulf R.R. Co.</i> , 910 F.2d 1284 (5th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>First Union Nat’l Bank v. Benham</i> , 423 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 78 F.3d 524 (1996) .....	5
<i>Hardeman v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 997 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>In re 3M Bair Hugger Litig.</i> , 924 N.W.2d 16 (Minn. Ct. App. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	26
<i>In re Roundup Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 358 F.Supp.3d 956 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	27

<i>In re Zoloft (Sertraline Hydrochloride)</i> <i>Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 858 F.3d 787 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	26
<i>Jacked Up, L.L.C. v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 807 F.App'x 344 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	23
<i>Johnson v. Mead Johnson &amp; Co.</i> , 754 F.3d 557 (8th Cir. 2014).....	16, 25, 29, 30
<i>Klingenberg v. Vulcan Ladder USA, LLC</i> , 936 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	25
<i>Loudermill v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 863 F.2d 566 (8th Cir. 1988).....	15, 22, 23, 24
<i>McKnight ex rel. Ludwig</i> <i>v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 36 F.3d 1396 (8th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Milward v. Acuity Specialty Prods. Grp., Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	27
<i>Nease v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Ruiz-Troche</i> <i>v. Pepsi Cola of P.R. Bottling Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Sardis v. Overhead Door Corp.</i> , 10 F.4th 268 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	26
<i>Smith v. BMW N. Am., Inc.</i> , 308 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>United States v. Finch</i> , 630 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2011).....	25

<i>United States v. Magana-Gonzalez</i> , 781 F.App'x 615 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	27
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 581 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Viterbo v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 826 F.2d 420 (5th Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 440 (2000).....	22
<i>Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 1357 (8th Cir. 1990).....	22
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. §1407(a) .....	11
Act of Jan. 2, 1975, Pub. L. No. 93-595, 88 Stat. 1926 (1975).....	6, 22
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	6, 21, 22
Fed. R. Evid. 702 advisory committee note to 2000 amendments.....	5, 6, 20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
3M, <i>3M Bair Hugger System Research Compendium</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3rvpg5e">https://bit.ly/3rvpg5e</a> (last visited Feb. 7, 2022) .....	7
Lawyers for Civil Justice, <i>MDLs Reach 1 Million Case Milestone</i> , Rule4MDLs (Mar. 18, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3rrK65C">https://bit.ly/3rrK65C</a> .....	35
<i>Proven Temperature Management Solutions</i> , 3M, <a href="https://bit.ly/3J2hDsS">https://bit.ly/3J2hDsS</a> (last visited Feb. 7, 2022) .....	7

Thomas D. Schroeder, *Toward A More  
Apparent Approach to Considering  
the Admission of Expert Testimony*,  
95 Notre Dame L. Rev. 2039 (2020) ..... 27, 28
